
 

 

 

   
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HEARING UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 
 
DATE: FRIDAY, 7 FEBRUARY 2014  
TIME: 9:30 am 
PLACE: THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - FIRST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, 

TOWN HALL SQUARE, LEICESTER 
 
Members of the Hearing Panel 
 
Councillors Byrne, Naylor, Shelton. 
 
 
Members of the Hearing Panel are summoned to attend the above 
meeting to consider the items of business listed overleaf. 
 

 
 
for Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
 

Officer contact: Anita Popper 
Democratic Support,  

Leicester City Council 
Town Hall, Town Hall Square, Leicester LE1 9BG 

Tel: 0116 454 6358 
email: anita.popper@leicester.gov.uk  

 

 



 

 

 INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

ACCESS TO INFORMATION AND MEETINGS 
You have the right to attend Cabinet to hear decisions being made.  You can also 
attend Committees, as well as meetings of the full Council.  Tweeting in formal 
Council meetings is fine as long as it does not disrupt the meeting.  There are 
procedures for you to ask questions and make representations to Scrutiny 
Committees, Community Meetings and Council.  Please contact Democratic 
Support, as detailed below for further guidance on this. 
 
You also have the right to see copies of agendas and minutes. Agendas and minutes 
are available on the Council’s website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by 
contacting us as detailed below. 
 
Dates of meetings are available at the Customer Service Centre, 91 Granby Street, 
Town Hall Reception and on the Website.  
 
There are certain occasions when the Council's meetings may need to discuss 
issues in private session.  The reasons for dealing with matters in private session are 
set down in law. 
 
 
WHEELCHAIR ACCESS 
Meetings are held at the Town Hall.  The Meeting rooms are all accessible to 
wheelchair users.  Wheelchair access to the Town Hall is from Horsefair Street 
(Take the lift to the ground floor and go straight ahead to main reception). 
 
 
BRAILLE/AUDIO TAPE/TRANSLATION 
If there are any particular reports that you would like translating or providing on audio 
tape, the Democratic Services Officer can organise this for you (production times will 
depend upon equipment/facility availability). 
 
 
INDUCTION LOOPS 
There are induction loop facilities in meeting rooms.  Please speak to the Democratic 
Services Officer at the meeting if you wish to use this facility or contact them as 
detailed below. 
 
General Enquiries - if you have any queries about any of the above or the 
business to be discussed, please contact Anita Popper, Democratic Support 
on 0116 454 6358 or email anita.popper@leicester.gov.uk or call in at the Town 
Hall. 
 
Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 0116 454 4150 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 

 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed.   
 

4. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE 
WITHIN A CUMULATIVE IMPACT ZONE: TWOJSMAK, 
23 NARBOROUGH ROAD, LEICESTER, LE3 0LE  

 

Appendix A 

 The Director of Environmental Services submits a report on an application for a 
new premises licence within a cumulative impact zone, Twojsmak, 23 
Narborough Road, Leicester, LE3 0LE. 
 
Report attached. A copy of the associated documentation is attached for 
Members only. Further copies are available on the Council’s website at 
www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by phoning Democratic Support on 0116 
4546358.  
 

5. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 





 WARDS AFFECTED 
 Westcotes 
 
 
 
 
 

 
FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND MEETINGS: 
Hearing under the Licensing Act 2003 7th February  2014 
 ______________________________________________________________________________  
 

Application for a new premises licence within a Cummulative Impact Zone 
Twojsmak, 23 Narborough Road, Leicester, LE3 OLE  

Report of the Director of Environmental Services 

1. Purpose of Report  

1.1. This report provides information for Members about an application made under the 
Licensing Act 2003, to assist them in determining the outcome of that application. 

 
2. Determination to be made 
 
2.1. Having considered the application and representation(s), Members must consider whether 

to 

• Grant the licence without modification 

• Grant the licence subject to conditions 

• Exclude from the licence any of the licensable activities 

• Refuse to accept the proposed premises supervisor 

• Reject the application 
 

3. Summary 
 
3.1 This report outlines an application for a new premises licence for Twojsmak, 23 

Narborough Road, Leicester and summarises the representations received. It also 
highlights the licensing objectives, the relevant parts of the guidance and regulations, and 
the pertinent sections of the Licensing Authority’s Licensing Policy. 

 

Appendix A



4. Location Plan 
 

 
 
5. Application 
 
5.1 An application was received on 16th December 2013 from Kasraw Abdulla Said for a new 

premises licence for Twojsmak, 23 Narborough Road Leicester, which is part of the 
cumulative impact zone. A copy of the application is attached at Appendix A. 

 
5.2 The application is as follows: 
  

Licensable activity Proposed Hours 

Supply of Alcohol for consumption off the premises 08.00 – 23.00 daily 

Opening hours 08.00 – 23.00 daily 

 
6. Steps to Promote the Licensing Objectives 
 
6.1 The steps the applicant proposes to take to promote the licensing objectives are set out in 

Twojsmak 
 

Narborough 
Road 



the operating schedule (see section P of Appendix B). 
 
6.2 In arriving at its decision on the application, the Licensing Authority’s primary consideration 

must be the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 
7. Representation 
 
7.1 A representation was received on 7th January 2014 from Leicestershire Police. The 

representation relates to the prevention of crime and disorder, and the prevention of public 
nuisance. Leicestershire Police is concerned that the premises falls in the Cumulative 
Impact area and the applicant has made no mention of this in their application. They say 
that although this application is for a small convenience store it will still have an impact on 
the area which already has existing local problems and concerns. A copy of the 
representation is attached at Appendix B. 

 
8. Conditions 
 
8.1 The conditions that are consistent with the operating schedule and the representation are 

attached at Appendix C. 
 
9.   Cumulative Impact  
 
9.1 In February 2011 Leicester City Council introduced a special policy on cumulative impact in 

the Braunstone gate / Narborough Road area.  This creates a rebuttable presumption that an 
application for a new premises licence will be refused, unless the applicants can show that 
their premises are unlikely to add to the problems of saturation. 

 
10. Statutory Guidance 
 
10.1  Any decision made by the Licensing Authority must be in accordance with the licensing 

objectives. In addition, the government has issued guidance under section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003. The parts of the guidance that are particularly relevant in this case are as 
follows: 

  

Section Heading 

1.2 – 1.5 Licensing objectives and aims 

1.15 – 1.17 General Principles – each application on its own merits 

2.1 – 2.7 Crime & Disorder 

2.8 - 2.17 Public Safety 

2.18 – 2.24 Public nuisance 

8.34 – 8.42 Steps to promote the licensing objectives 

9.12 Representations from the Police 

9.27 – 9.37 Hearings 

9.38 – 9.40 Determining actions that are appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives 

10.1 – 10.5 Conditions - general 

10.8 – 10.13 Imposed conditions 

10.24 – 10.59 Mandatory conditions in relation to the supply of alcohol 

13.29 – 13.34 Effect of special policies 

13.34 – 13.38 Limitations on special policies relating to cumulative impact 



13.39 Other mechanisms for controlling cumulative impact 

13.42 – 13.43 Licensing Hours 

 
11. Statement of Licensing Policy  
  
11.1 The relevant parts of the Licensing Authority’s Statement of Licensing Policy are as 

follows: 
 

Section Heading 

2 Fundamental Principles 

3 Cummulative Impact  

4 Policy on Cummulative Impact 

5 Licensing Hours 

7 Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

9 Prevention of Public Nuisance 

11.4 – 11.5 Planning 

12 Duplication 

13 Standardised conditions 

 
13. Points for Clarification 
 
13.1 The applicant and the party / parties making the representation have been asked to clarify 

certain points at the hearing, as follows: 
By the applicant 
1. Whether the applicant considers that the concerns outlined in the representations are 
valid, and if not why not? 
2. In the light of the representations made, does the applicant wish to propose any 
additional steps for the promotion of the licensing objectives? 

 
 By the party making the representation 

1. Whether they have any additional information to support the representation they have 
made? 
2. Whether there are any additional steps that could be taken which would be equally 
effective in the promotion of the licensing objectives? 

 

14. Other Implications 

 

OTHER IMPLICATIONS YES/
NO 

Paragraph/References 
Within Supporting information 

Equal Opportunities No  

Policy Yes The premises is within a cumulative 
impact area 

Sustainable and Environmental No  

Crime and Disorder Yes 7.1 – representation refers to crime and 
disorder 



Human Rights Act No  

Elderly/People on Low Income No  

Corporate Parenting No  

Health Inequalities Impact No  

 

15. Background Papers – Local Government Act 1972 

a. None  
 

16. Consultations 

a. The Licensing Authority is not obliged to consult any parties with regard to 
applications made under the Licensing Act 2003. However, the applicant is 
required to consult with the responsible authorities as set out in the 2003 Act. 



17. Report Author 
Sarah Miller 
Licensing Officer 
0116 4543052 
Sarah.miller@leicester.gov.uk 

 

APPENDIX CONTENT 
A Application 

B Representation 

C Conditions consistent with application and representation  

 































APPENDIX C 

 

CONDITIONS 

 

CONDITIONS CONSISTENT WITH THE OPERATING SCHEDULE 

The licence holder will ensure that no one under the age of eighteen will be served alcohol 

The licence holder will ensure that staff are aware of customers who seem to have consumed too 
much alcohol and that these customers will be not be served and asked to leave the premises. 

The licence holder will ensure, if appropriate, notices will be displayed asking customers to respect 
our neighbours when leaving the premises. 

CONDITIONS CONSISTENT WITH THE REPRESENTATION FROM LEICESTERSHIRE 

CONSTABULARY 

The licence holder will ensure that staff are trained in responsible alcohol retailing at six monthly 
intervals and that the training is documented and signed for. 

The licence holder will operate and maintain a refusals register which will be kept on the premises 
and made available to the responsible authorities on request. 

The licensee will ensure that CCTV is installed following advice from the Leicestershire Police and 
maintained in accordance with the information Commissioners CCTV Code of practice. 

All recordings are to be kept  for a minimum of 28 days and made available to the Police and/or 
Licensing Authority within 24 hours of a request being made. 

 




	Agenda
	4 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE WITHIN A CUMULATIVE IMPACT ZONE: TWOJSMAK, 23 NARBOROUGH ROAD, LEICESTER, LE3 0LE
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

 
 
 
 
 

Notes of the 
HEARING UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 
 
Held: FRIDAY, 7 FEBRUARY 2014 at 9:30am 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Byrne - Chair 
 

Councillor Naylor  Councillor Shelton 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
7. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

 

 Councillor Byrne was elected as Chair for the meeting. 
 

8. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or other interest 
they may have in the business of the agenda. 
 
There were no declarations.  
 

10. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE WITHIN A CUMULATIVE 

IMPACT ZONE: TWOJSMAK, 23 NARBOROUGH ROAD, LEICESTER, LE3 

0LE 

 

 The Director of Environmental Services submitted a report on an application for 
a new premises licence within a Cumulative Impact Zone for Twojsmak, 23 
Narborough Road, Leicester, LE3 0LE. 
 
Members noted that a representation had been received from the 
Leicestershire Police which necessitated that the application for a new 
premises licence had to be considered by Members. 
 
The Chair asked everyone present to introduce themselves. 
 
The applicant Mr Said was present and was accompanied by Mr Arun who was 
acting as an interpreter (Kurdish language), also present was the Licensing 
Team Manager, the Solicitor to the hearing panel and PC Webb from the 

 



 

2 

Leicestershire Police. 
 
The Licensing Team Manager presented the report. It was noted that the 
representation from the Leicestershire Police had been made on the grounds of 
the prevention of crime and disorder, and the prevention of public nuisance. 
Leicestershire Police were concerned that the premises fell within the 
Cumulative Impact Zone and the applicant had made no mention of this in the 
application.  
 
The Licensing Team Manager circulated colour photographs of the location and 
exterior of the premises to all present. 
 
PC Webb outlined the reasons for the Police representation: 

• The premises were located in a Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ) and as 
such it was appropriate for the Police to submit a representation in 
accordance with the Special Policy. 

• There was a saturation of licensed premises within the Braunstone Gate 
area and the area of Narborough Road that fell within the CIZ. 

• In a short distance on Narborough Road there were at present 13 
alcohol licences issued to shops and a further 20+ issued to bars and 
restaurants. 

• The Police were concerned that the applicant had made no mention of 
the CIZ in their application and they had failed to take into account local 
problems and concerns. 

• The applicant had not shown that the new premises would not add to the 
cumulative impact. 

• Although the premises were a small convenience store it would still have 
an impact on the area. 

• The Police had suggested a number of conditions in their representation 
should Members be minded to approve the application, however, the 
Police would still seek to protect the over saturation of the area and the 
cumulative impact. 

 
The applicant through his interpreter outlined the application and made the 
following points: 

• The applicant had more than 5 years’ experience running a shop and 
was the owner of another shop which sold alcohol 300 yards further 
along Narborough Road. 

• The premises were already open as a shop that sold Halal meat and the 
applicant wanted to change the nature of the business. 

• The applicant had experience in his other shop of challenging alcohol 
sales to underage people and had recently passed three test purchases 
there. 

• The applicant stated that he was able to comply strongly with the law 
and any conditions of the licence and agreed to the conditions 
suggested by the Police. 

• Any staff would undergo proper training and as the owner the applicant 
would take full responsibility. 

 



 

3 

All parties were then given the opportunity to sum up their positions and make 
any final comments. 
 
The Solicitor explained in detail to the applicant the council’s policy on 
Cumulative Impact Zones and the applicant was given time to read the policy. 
 
The Solicitor to the hearing panel advised members of the options available to 
them in making a decision. Members were also advised of the relevant policy 
and statutory guidance that needed to be taken into account when making their 
decision.  
 
In reaching their decision, Members felt they should deliberate in private on the 
basis that this was in the public interest, and as such outweighed the public 
interest of their deliberation taking place with the parties represented present. 
 
The Licensing Team Manager, the Solicitor to the hearing panel, Mr Said, Mr 
Arun and PC Webb then left the meeting. 
 
Members then gave the application full and detailed consideration. 
 
The Solicitor to the hearing panel was then called back into the hearing to 
advise on the wording of the decision. 
 
The Licensing Team Manager, Mr Said, Mr Arun and PC Webb then returned 
to the meeting. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 

that the application for a new premises licence within a 
Cumulative Impact Zone for Twojsmak, 23 Narborough Road, 
Leicester, LE3 0LE be refused. 

 
The Chair stated that the applicant had not demonstrated that the premises 
would not add to the existing cumulative impact. Members formed the view that 
the applicant did not understand what the cumulative impact zone was and 
Members felt that the applicant did not appear to know that the premises fell 
within the cumulative impact zone. Members also felt that the applicant had not 
made any proposals as to how he would ensure that the premises did not add 
to the cumulative impact. 
 
 
 

 

11. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 The Chair agreed to take an Agreement Report in respect of an application for 
a new premises licence in order to meet statutory timescales. 
  
RESOLVED: 

that the report listed below be considered as an item of Any Other 



 

4 

Urgent Business:- 
 
Agreement Reached for an Application for a New Premises 
Licence: Off Licence, 38-40 Belgrave Road, Leicester. 

 

 

12. AGREEMENT REACHED FOR AN APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES 

LICENCE: OFF LICENCE, 38-40 BELGRAVE ROAD, LEICESTER. 

 

 The Director of Environmental Services submitted a report on an agreement 
reached for the application of a new premises licence for Off Licence, 38-40 
Belgrave Road, Leicester. 
 
A representation had been received from Leicestershire Police which would 
have necessitated the application being determined by Members. 
 
An agreement had subsequently been reached between the applicant and the 
Police, which had resulted in additional conditions being applied to the licence 
to satisfy the representation that had been made.   
 
Both the applicant and the Police now considered that, in light of the 
agreement, a hearing was not necessary and that the licence should be issued 
with the additional conditions set out in Appendix A of the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. that a hearing was not now necessary for the following 
premises: Off Licence, 38-40 Belgrave Road, Leicester. 
 

2. that the application be agreed with the conditions consistent 
with the operating schedule and the conditions agreed to 
satisfy the representation as set out in Appendix A. 

 
 

 


